
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Publie Works BOARD AGENOA #: C-3 

AGENOA DATE: October 17, 2017 
SUBJECT: 
Approval to Consider and Adopt a Resolution of Necessity to Acquire Real Property, or lnterest 
in Real Property, by Eminent Domain for the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue lntersection 
Road Widening Project, Parcel Owners Joe L. Outra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, APN 075-025-011 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 
No. 2017-580 

On motion of Supervisor _ 9J~~IJ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _Q~M(Jd:Lnj ______________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: _Ql&.en.JNithsow ... Jil19.fl!ei!b~ D~_l\llarti.ni. S~fl.d_ C..h.Pjr:mao_Cbie.~a-----------------------------
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ t-~p_n_e ______________________________________________________________ -
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: ~_o_n_~ _____________________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor: _________ tj9D~- _________________________________________ ---------------------

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) · Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDAITEM 

DEPT: Publie Works 
Urgent 0 

BOARD AGENDA #: C-3 
Routine 0 · AGENDA DATE: October 17, 2017 

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: Yes 0 NoO 

SUBJECT: 
Approval to Consider and Adopt a Resolution of Neeessity to Aequire Real Property, or lnterest 
in Real Property, by Eminent Domain for the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue lnterseetion 
Road Widening Projeet, Pareel Owners Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, APN 075-025-011 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Find that the publie interest and neeessity require the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue 
lnterseetion Road Widening Projeet (Projeet). 

2. Find that the Projeet is planned or Ieeated in the manner that will be most eompatible 
with the greatest publie good and the least private injury. 

3. Find that the subjeet property, APN 075-025-011, deseribed in the attaehed Resolution 
is neeessary for the Projeet. 

4. Find that the offer required by seetion 7267.2 of the Government Code has been made 
to the pareel owners, JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, of the property to be aequired. 

5. Adopt a Resolution of Neeessity in the form attaehed hereto as Attaehment 1. 

6. Authorize County Counsel to initiate eminent domain proeeedings to aequire the subjeet 
property. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Claribel Road/Roselle Avenue interseetion is Ieeated in Stanislaus County on the southern 
eity limits of Riverbank and north of the City of Modesto. The interseetion is non-signalized and 
eontrolled by an all-way stop. The interseetion eonsists of an overhead flashing red beaeon at 
the eenter of the interseetion and "roll-over" eurbs at all eorners. 

The purpose of this projeet is to improve regional air quality by installing traffie signals to 
reduee stop and start movements at the Claribel Road/Roselle Avenue interseetion. The 
improvements to the interseetion eonsist of the installation of traffie signals, widening the 
interseetion to provide for truek turn movements, the addition of dedieated left turn lanes in all 
directions, and restriping of the roadway at Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue. This projeet will 
also improve safety and efficieney at the interseetion. 
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Approval to Consider and Adopt a Resolution of Necessity to Acquire Real Property, or lnterest 
in Real Property, by Eminent Domain for the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue lntersection 
Road Widening Project, Parcel Owners Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, APN 075-025-011 

Stanislaus County is the lead agency on the project. Per the Amended and Restated 
Memorandum of Understanding between the County and the City of Riverbank approved on 
December 15, 2015, Stanislaus County is responsible for all Right-of-Way (ROW) acquisitions 
needed for the construction of this project. 

On August 30, 2016, the Board of Supervisors adopted the lnitial Study and Mitigated Negative 
Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act for the proposed project. 

The County needs to acquire the following property described below to accomplish the 
proposed improvements: 

Property Owners: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
ROW Acquisition Area: 

JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 
075-025-011 (portion) 
0. 71 ± Acres Permanent Road Easement 
( approximate) 
0.20± Acres Temporary Construction Easement 

The property is zoned Neighborhood Commercial C-1, and the entire parcel contains 7.0 
acres. The property is currently being used as an almond orchard, void of building 
improvements. 

The County has offered the owners of the subject property the sum of $81,200, which an 
appraiser hired by the County determined to be the fair market value for the subject property, 
pursuant to section 7267.2 of the Government Code. A copy of the offer letter is attached 
(Attachment 2). 

The County and owner have been in correspondence since March of 2017 to discuss the 
project and ROW acquisition needed for the project. On May 18, 2017, the County's ROW 
consultant, Overland Pacific and Cutler (OPC), met with the owner to deliver and discuss the 
offer. The County received a counter offer on June 12, 2017 of $239,086 sighting greater crop 
loss values than what was shown on the appraisal. A copy of the counter offer is attached 
(Attachment 3). The County reviewed the counter offer and presented a reasonable settlement 
offer of $153,000 on July 19, 2017 to which the property owner countered with $205,944 on 
July 31, 2017. A copy of the email correspondence with the reasonable settlement offer and 
2nd counter offer is attached (Attachment 4 ). The County is continuing negotiations with the 
owner. 

Publie Works staff recommends initiating the process of acquiring the ROW from the owner 
through the eminent domain process. Starting the eminent domain process now allows the 
County to obtain an order of possession while the ROW acquisition compensation is 
negotiated. 

To authorize the use of the power of eminent domain, the Board must first adopt a Resolution 
of Necessity required by section 1245.220 of the Code of Civil Procedure. The purpose of the 
Resolution of Necessity hearing is to provide the owners of the property the opportunity to be 
heard on the matters referred to in section 1240.030 of the Civil Code as follows: 
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Approval to Consider and Adopt a Resolution of Neeessity to Aequire Real Property, or lnterest 
in Real Property, by Eminent Domain for the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue lnterseetion 
Road Widening Projeet, Pareel Owners Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, APN 075-025-011 

1 . Whether the publie interest and neeessity require the projeet; 
2. Whether the projeet is planned or Ieeated in the manner that will be most eompatible 

with the greatest publie good and least private harm; 
3. Whether the property sought to be aequired is neeessary for the projeet; and 
4. Find that the offer required by seetion 7267.2 of the Government Code has been made 

to the owners of reeord of the property to be aequired. 

The owner was sent a written Notiee of lntent on Tuesday, September 26, 2017, as required 
by seetion 1245.235 of the Code of Civil Proeedure, refer to Attaehment 5. 

The Department of Publie Works offers the following in support of eaeh of the above­
mentioned matters: 

1. The Publie lnterest and Neeessity Require the Projeet. 

Signalization at the interseetion would address safety, operatienai eonditions, and air quality 
eoneerns. Existing operations at the Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue interseetion are not 
meeting aeeeptable levels of serviee standards required to meet eurrent and antieipated future 
traffie through the interseetion. Proposed signalization of the interseetion would inelude 
interseetion widening and inereased turning radii for left turn movements to aeeommodate light 
vehiele and truek turning movements. These improvements would inerease traffie flow through 
the interseetion improving both air quality and safety hazards. 

2. The projeet is planned or Ieeated in the manner that will be the most eompatible with the 
greatest publie good and the least private injury. 

The County and the Projeet Development Team took into eonsideration the eonfiguration of the 
existing interseetion and the assoeiated impaets of the proposed improvements would have on 
private property. The proposed improvements have the least amount of impaets to private 
property, while still aeeomplishing the goal to relieve traffie eongestion at the interseetion. 

3. The property sought to be aequired is neeessary for the projeet. 

To inerease traffie flow through the interseetion improving air quality and safety hazards, the 
proposed ROW aequisition of the subjeet property is neeessary for the projeet to be built. 

4. Find that the offer required by seetion 7267.2 of the Government Code has been made 
to the owners of reeord of the property to be aequired. 

The most reeent offer was hand-delivered to Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra on May 18, 
2017. 

ROW aequisition is required from 4 pareels in order to eonstruet the projeet. ROW is still being 
negotiated with the owners of 3 pareels, including this pareel. 

Construetion of this projeet is seheduled to begin in the spring of 2018. Prior to the start of 
eonstruetion, ROW must be aequired and cleared to enable overhead utilities to be reloeated. 
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Approval to Consider and Adopt a Resolution of Neeessity to Aequire Real Property, or lnterest 
in Real Property, by Eminent Domain for the Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue lnterseetion 
Road Widening Projeet, Pareel Owners Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, APN 075-025-011 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The Board of Supervisors' approval is neeessary for all Resolution of Neeessity per seetion 
1245.220 of the Code of Civil Proeedures. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The eosts assoeiated with eondueting the Resolution of Neeessity hearings are funded 66% by 
Publie Faeilities Fees (PFF) Fund 6401 and 34% by City of Riverbank. Although the eosts have 
not been identified, it is antieipated that they will be minimal and no budget adjustment is 
neeessary to the Fiseal Year 2017-2018 Adopted Final Publie Works Road Projeets Budget. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

The reeommended aetions are eonsistent with the Board's priorities of providing A Safe 
Community, A Healthy Community, and A Weii-Pianned lnfrastrueture System by improving 
regional air quality, safety and effieieney at the interseetion with the installation of a traffie 
signal. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing Publie Works staff is overseeing this projeet. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Maehado, Publie Works Direetor Telephone: (209) 525-4153 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Resolution of Neeessity 
2. Offer Letter 
3. Counter Offer 
4. Email Correspondenee 
5. Notiee of lntent 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Date: October 17, 2017 2017-580 

On motion of Su pervisor ............ .Ols.~n .. .. Seconded by Supervisor. ..... P~M~rtjni .. 
and approved by the following vote, 

Ayes: Supervisors: ............................................... 9J~.~P.:, .. Wi.~hr.9..~1 .. M.9..1.1:~~.Hh,.P~.M~l.1.i.P.:L~I.1:4.G.h~i.r..IP.:':l.I.l .. Ghi.~~.':l ..... . 
Noes: Supervisors: ................................................ N.9..1.1:~............................... . ........................................................................................................... . 
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: .... N9.1.1:~.. . .. . . . .......................... ........... ................ . . ................................ . 
Abstaining: Supervisor: .......... N'?.P.:~.................. ...... ............................ ............................ . ........................ . 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: ltem # ..... C::3 ....... . 

A RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY TO ACQUIRE CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY BY EMINENT 
DOMAIN PARCEL APN: 075-025-011 

OWNER: JOE L. DUTRA, JR. AND JILL R. DUTRA 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, 
hereby finds and determines as follows: 

WHEREAS, Article 1, section 19 ofthe Constitution ofthe State ofCalifornia and section 25350.5 of 
the Government Code authorizes the Board of Supervisors of any County to acquire by eminent 
domain any property necessary to carry out any of the powers or functions of the County; and 

WHEREAS, the real properties to be taken are described in Exhibit "A", "B", "A-1" and "B-1" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the take of the real property is required for the project; and 

WHEREAS, the County proposes to install traffic signals, widen the intersection to provide for truck 
turn movements, add dedicated left turn lanes in all directions, place an asphalt overlay, and restripe 
the roadway at Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus 
County by no less than two-thirds vote of its members: 

1. The public interest and necessity require the acquisition of the real property interests described in 
Exhibit "A", "B", "A-1" and "B-1" attached hereto and incorporated by this reference for the proposed 

public project. 



2. The proposed project is planned and Iaeated in the manner that will be most compatible with 
the greatest publie good and the least private injury. 

3. The properties sought to be aequired and described by this resolution is necessary for the 
publie projeet. 

4. The offer required by section 7267.2 of the Government Code has been made to the owners of 
record. 

5. On August 30, 2016, the Board of Supervisors adopted the lnitial Study and Mitigated 
Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Aet for the proposed 
projeet. 

6. The County Counsel is hereby authorized to institute eminent domain proeeedings in the 
Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Stanislaus, for the purpose of aequiring 
the properties deseribed herein above, and is further authorized to institute proeeedings for 
taking pre-judgment possession of said properties and to deposit the probable amount of 
eompensation therefore, in aeeordanee with California Code of Civil Proeedure seetion 1255.010, 
as direeted by the Superior Court as seeurity for said possessions. Counsel is further authorized 
to assoeiate with, at its eleetion, a private law firm for the proseeution of said proeeedings. 

7. ln order to timety eomplete the projeet and provide the benefits of the project in a timety and 
orderty manner, the County has an overriding need for possession of the property deseribed and 
depieted in Exhibit "A", "B", "A-1" and "B-1" attaehed hereto and prior to entry of denied, the 
County and the residents of California to be served by the proposed projeet, will suffer a 
substantial hardship. County Counsel is hereby authorized to request an Order from the Court 
authorizing the County to take prejudgment possession of the property. 

8. The Temporary Construetion Easements as deseribed in exhibits A-1 and B-1 is for a term of 
two years, eommeneing upon possession, with theoption to extend the term by one additionat 
year upon payment of additional eompensation as set forth in the offer to the owners. 

9. To the extent the property or a portion of it has heretofore been appropriated for pubtie use, 
the proposed use set forth herein will not unreasonably interfere with or impair the eontinuation of 
thepubtie use as it exists or may reasonably be expected to exist in the future, and is therefore a 

eompatible pubtie use pursuant to Code of Civil Proeedure Seetion 1240.510, or, as applieable, 

eonstitutes a more neeessary pubtie use to whieh the property is appropriated pursuant to Code 

of Civil Proeedure Seetion 1240.610. 



10. That the Auditor/Controller of Stanislaus County is directed to draw all necessary warrants 
payable to the State Treasurer or County Clerk in the amount specified in the Written Summary 
of Just Compensation prepared in accordance with the Code of Civil Procedure sections 
1255.010, et seq. Ali warrants shall be drawn from the County Treasury. No warrant shall be 
drawn on that account for purposes of furthering the eminent domain action unless sufficient 

funds have been deposited to fund any such warrant. 

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk 
Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, 

~tf· File No. 



APN: 07~25-011 
Ri2ht ofWay 

Exhibit "A" 

Lf:GAI. Dt<:SCRIPl'ION 

Allthat rcal property situate in St.'etion 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus, State of California, being a portion of L~Jt 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

t\·taps, at Pagc 3, recorded August D, 1912, Ofllcial Records of Stanislaus County, more 

particularly dcscrihcd as: 

Comn~ncing at a r lmn Pipc with Bra.-;s Disc marking thc southwesl cornerofSection 36. 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 of Sun·eys, at Page 51, re\.Xlrded 

March 30~ }\NS, Otlic1al Records of Stanislaus Coumy, which bears along the South Iine of 

Stx.'tion :16, North 89"35'23" We:st 2645.13 from a 4''x4" concrete monument marking the 

South 1 /4 Comer of Section 36, as shown in Book 29 of Surveys, at Page 76, rt.XXlrded May 

26, 2006, Otlkial Rt:lXm1s of Stanislaus County; them;e along said south Iine South 

gcr'35"23" East 353.80 teet; thence leaving said South Iine North 00°24'JT' East 20.00 fc..·et 

to thc most southwcstcrly comt."f ofthe propcrty tll'Seribcd in the GRANT DEED to JoeL. 

Outra, Jr. and Jil! R. Dutra, recorded January 17, 1997 am.l filed as Document 97-0003956-

00, Of11cial R~vx·~)rds of Stanislaw> County, and the Point of Beginniag; thence along the 

wcsterly Iine ofs.aid propcrty North 00"33'48" \Vcst 49.61 teet; thcnce leaving said westerly 

linc South ~17u40'21f' East 8~5.77 teet; thence South 00"24'37'' West 20.00 feet to the north 

right-of-way Iine of Claribcl Road as shown in Volume 7 of Maps, at Page 3, recordoo 

August 13, 1912, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County; thcncc along said right"'>f-way 

North ~9''35'23" 'West 884.43 fect to the Point o( Beglnnlng. 

Containing n. 71 acres or .10, 7l'l9 square feet. 

Bearings shown are based on lhe South Iine of Section .16 as me<.ISun.xl betwecn the found 

monuments descrilx.xl hcrcon and having a bearing t1fNorth 89"'35'23" West. Distanees 

shown and dt.~cribed are ground and in LIS Sun·ey Fect 



This reul property dt>sCri(ltion has been prepared at Mark Thomas & Company, Jne., hy me. 

or under my directinn, in confönnance with the Protessinnall.and Sun:cyors Act. 

&-;---?Jv-
Samuel Mclntyrc, LS 1.)313 



Exhibit "B" 
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APN: 075-025-011 
TCE 

Exhibit "A-1" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Ali that real property situatc in Section 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County ofStanislaus, State ofCalitbmia, being a portion oflot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps, at page 3, rccorded August 13, 19 J 2, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County, more 

particularly described as: 

All that portion of said Lot 4. within a strip ofland 1 0-foot wide, lying paralle! and northerly 

of the foJIO\ving dcscribcd Iine: 

Commencing at a r Iron Pipe with Bra.'lS Disc marking the southwest comer of Section 36, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 of Surveys, at page 51, recorded 

March 30, 1995, Otl1c1al Records of Stanislaus County, which bears along the South Iine of 

Section 36, North 89"35'23" West 2645.13 trom a 4''x4" concrete monument marking the 

South 1/4 Cnmer ofSection 36, as shown in Book 29 ofSurveys, at page 76, recorded May 

26, 2006, Oft1cial Records of Stanislaus Cmmty; thence along said south Iine Soulh 

89°35'23" East 353.80 feet; thence leaving said South Iine North 00"24'37" East 20.00 feet 

to the most southwesterly comer of the property des.cribed in the GRANT DEED to Joe L. 

Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutm, rccordt'd January l7, 1997 and tiled as Document 97-0003956, 

Oft1cial Records of Stanislaus County; thence along the westerly Iine of said property North 

00° 33 '48'' West 49.61 teet to the Point of Beginniag; thence leaving said wester]y Iine 

South 87°40'28'' East 885.77 teet to thc Point ofTerminu:s which bears North 00°24'3T' 

East .20.00 teet from the north right-of-way Iine of Claribel Road as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps, at page 3, rec.orded August 13, l 911, Otlic-ial Records of Stanislaus County. 

Side Iines ofthe d~'icribed 10-foot strip are prolonged to the most westerly line ofsaid 

property and to the projected intersection of the course mcasured betwccn thc Point of 

Tenninus and the north righH)f·way ofCiaribel Road. 

I~IM2 



Containing 0.20 acrt'S or 8,lJ08 squarc teet. 

This Temporary Construction Easement shall expire no )ater than Ol/Oll2021 

Rearings shm•<'n arc ha<10d on thc South Iine of Scction 36 as mca..,urt.-d betwc::en the föund 

momnncnts describcd hcrcnn and having a hearing ofNorth 89°35'23" West. Distances 

shown and dcscribed are gmu.nd and in US Survcy Fc.~~t. 

This real pwpcrty dcscription has becn pn ... -parcd at Mark Thomas & Company, lnc., by me, 

or under my direction, in Clmfurmancc with the Prote.s:sional Land Surveyors Act. 

~27~·-······---
Samuel Mclntyre, LS 9313 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

OFFER LETTER 



May 18,2017 

JoeL. Dutra, Jr. 
Jill R. Dutra 
29601 Grooms Road 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

10241ron Point Road, #100 
Folsom, CA 95630 
ph 916.857.1520 

Regarding: County of Stanislaus ~ Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue Intersection Project 
Easement portion of APN: 075-025-011 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dutra, Jr.: 

The County ofStanislaus (County) has finalized plans for the Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue 
Intersection Improvement Project. As previously discussed with you, this project wili require the 
acquisition of two easements on a portion of your property necessary to construct the proposed 
project improvements. The County seeks to acquire a permanent easement of30,789+/- sq. ft. or 
approximately 0.71 acres and a temporary construction easement consisting of 8,908+/- sq. ft. or 
approximately 0.20 acres on your parcel known as APN: 075-025-011 and as shown in the 
attached Permanent Roadway Easement Exhibit A & B and Temporary Construction Easement 
Exhibit A-1 & B-1. 

Accordingly, the County hereby makes an offer to acquire a permanent easement and a 
temporary construction easement on a portion of your property located near the intersection of 
Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue, Riverbank, Califomia, for the sum of $81,200.00, which is 
segregated as follows: 

$42,600.00 
$ 2,400.00 
$36,181.00 

$ N/A 
$81,200.00 

Road Deed: 0.71 acres (or 30,789+/- sf) 
Temporary Construction Easement: 0.20 acres (or 8,908+/- sf) 
Cost to Cure (Income Loss of 206 trees, development of Agricultural Lane 
and Irrigation Modification) 
Benefits 
Total (rounded) 

The County' s offer is the full amount determined to be just compensation for the property 
interest. The basis for that determination is explained in the attached Information and Appraisal 
Summary Statements. It is the County's hope that this price is agreeable to you and that the 
acquisition can begin immediately. 



Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 
APN: 075-025-011 
May 18,2017 
Page 2 of2 

As the County's acquisition agent, 1 will be your main point of contact and will work directly 
with you throughout the acquisition process. If you have any questions regarding this letter and 
accompanying statements, please feel free to contact me (916) 637-8127 or (800) 400-7356. 

If this offer is acceptable, please contact me coordinate execution of the Agreement and open 
escrow servlCes. 

Finally, any agreement that you make with the County's staff or consultants for the County's 
purchase of the Property will not be binding on the County unless and until it is approved by the 
County's Board of Supervisors. 

Also enclosed is an informational pamphlet about the Califomia Eminent Domain Law. Under 
Califomia Law, the County is required to provide you with the attached informational pamphlet 
detailing the eminent domain process and your rights under the Califomian Eminent Domain 
Law. 

Your cooperation and immediate attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

/1---- /<'---

Steven Harris 
Project Manager 

SH:dm 
cc: Nate Tumminelo, PE- Stanislaus County 

OFFER RECEIVED 

By __________________________ __ 

Date ---------------------
Receipt of Offer Does Not 
Constitute Acceptance 



INFORMATION STATEMENT 

This offer is presented in settlement of the acquisition of a permanent easement interest 
on a partion of your property near the intersection of Claribel Road and Roselie Avenue, 
Riverbank, Califomia. 

$42,600.00 
$ 2,400.00 
$36,181.00 

$ NIA 
$81,200.00 

Road Deed: 0.71 acres (or 30,789+/- sf) 
Temporary Construction Easement: 0.20 acres (or 8,908+/- sf) 
Cost to Cure (lncome Loss of 206 trees, development of Agricultural Lane 
and Irrigation Modification) 
Benefits 
Total (rounded) 

The value of the partion of your property being purchased is based upon a market value 
appraisal prepared by an independent appraisal firm in accordance with accepted appraisal 
procedures. Valuation of your property is based upon an analysis of, where applicable, recent 
sales of comparable sites and similar properties in this locality with consideration to the highest 
and best use for development of the property; an income approach based on the potential fair 
rental for your property has been considered where applicable; and a replacement cost approach 
considering the estimated depreciated cost of the improvements, together with the value of the 
land, has been considered where applicable. Any diminution in value of the remainder parcel, or 
costs to mitigate same, have also been considered. 

Before arriving at a conclusion of value, the appraiser conducted an investigation in order 
to obtain the information necessary. The investigation generally includes an inspection of the 
property and improvements, and review of the improvements, a review of the immediate 
surrounding and regional influences, the property zoning and uses permitted, a study of the 
highest and best use to which the property can be put, easements which may exist on the 
property, the availability of utilities, access and street improvements. The appraiser conducted 
interviews with knowledgeable persons, collect comparable data, information relating to fair 
rental value of the property and the cost of reproducing the improvements on the property. 

The offer is the full amount believed by the County of Stanislaus to be just compensation 
for the partion of your property. It is not less than the County's approved appraisal of the Fair 
Market Value ofthe property. Any decreases or increases in the Fair Market Value ofthe real 
property to be acquired prior to the date of the valuation caused by the public improvements or 
project for which the property is to be acquired, or by the likelihood that the property would be 
acquired for such improvement or project, other than that due to physical deterioration within the 
reasonable control of the owner, has been disregarded by the County and its appraiser in making 
their determination of the Fair Market V alue of such property. 

F AIR MARKET V ALUE, as used in the appraisal, is (a) " ... the fair market value of the 
property taken is the highest price on the date of valuation that would be agreed by a seller, being 
willing to sell but under no particular or urgent necessity for doing so, nor obligated to sell, and a 
buyer, being ready, willing and able to buy but under no particular necessity for so doing, each 
dealing with the full knowledge of all the uses and purposes for which the property is reasonably 



adaptable and available. (b) The fair market value of property taken for which there is no 
relevant, comparable market is its value on the date of valuation as determined by any method of 
valuation that isjust and equitable." (Section 1263.320 Code ofCivil Procedure) 

The determination of just compensation does not reflect any consideration of or 
allowance for relocation assistance and payments to which you may he entitled to receive under 
applicable State or Federal Law or ofthe County's agreement to pay certain settlement costs. 

This summary of the basis of the amount offered as just compensation is presented in 
compliance with State, and where applicable, Federal Law. Attached is an Appraisal Summary 
Statement including information pertinent to our offer to acquire the easement on the property. 

ln the event you are the owner of a business conducted on the property being acquired by 
the County, you may he entitled to compensation for loss of goodwill, if any, if you are able to 
make a showing of such loss pursuant to the requirements of Califomia Code of Civil Procedure 
Section 1263.510. For your information, Section 1263.510 is reprinted below in its entirety. 

(A) The owner of a business conducted on the property taken, or on the remainder if 
such property is part of a larger parcel, shall he compensated for loss of 
goodwill if the owner proves all of the following: 

(1) The loss is caused by the taking ofthe property or the injury to the 
remainder. 

(2) The loss cannot reasonably he prevented by relocation of the business or by 
taking steps and adopting procedures that a reasonably prudent person would 
take and adopt in preserving the goodwill. 

(3) Compensation for the loss will not he included in payments under Section 
7262 of the Govemment Code. 

(4) Compensation for the loss will not he duplicated m the compensation 
otherwise awarded to the owner. 

(B) Within the meaning of this article, "goodwill" consists of the benefits that 
accrue to a business as a result of its location, reputation for dependability, skill 
or quality, and any other circumstances resulting in probable retention of old or 
acquisition of new patronage. 

Pursuant to Civil Code of Procedure section 1263.025 should you eleet to obtain an 
independent appraisal, the County will pay for the actual reasonable costs up to $5,000 subject to 
the following conditions; 

(A) You, not the County, must order the appraisal. Should you enter into a contract 
with the selected appraiser, the County will not he a party to the contract. 



(B) The selected appraiser must be licensed with the Office of Real Estate 
Appraisers (OREA). 

(C) Appraisal east reimbursement requests must be made in writing, and submitted 
to the County of Stanislaus, 1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, Califomia 95358 
within 90 days of the earliest of the following dates: (1) the date the selected 
appraiser requests payment from you for the appraisal; or, (2) the date upon 
which you, or someone on your behalf, remitted full payment to the selected 
appraiser for the appraisal, capies of the contract (if a contract was made), 
appraisal report, and invoice for completed work by the appraiser must be 
provided to the County concurrent with submission of the appraisal east 
reimbursement request. The costs must be reasonable and justifiable. 



BASIS OF APPRAISAL 
(Claribel Road, Riverbank, Califomia) 

The market value for the permanent easement portion of property to be acquired by the 
County is based upon an appraisal prepared in accordance with accepted appraisal principles and 
procedures. 

Recent sales of comparable properties and income data are utilized as appropriate. Full 
consideration is given to zoning, development potential and the income the property is capable of 
producing. 

1. The Sales Comparison approach is based on the consideration of comparable land sales. 

V alue of the permanent easement portion of Property 
pursuant to Sales Comparison approach $42,600.00 
(See attached sheet for Exhibit "C" 
principal transactions) 

2. The Cost approach is based in part on a replacement cost new of improvements less 
depreciation. 

Total Replacement Cost New 
Depreciation from all causes 
Value oflmprovements in Place 
Land ( estimated by direct sales comparison) 
Indicated value of the larger parcel ( entire 
Property) by Cost approach 

$ N/A 
$ N/A 
$ N/A 
$ N/A 

$ N/A 

3. The Income approach is based on an analysis ofincome and expenses to the property. 

Overall Capitalization Rate 
Net Operating Income 
Indicated value of the larger parcel 
by Income approach 

N/A 
$ N/A 

$ N/A 

Valuation Conclusion Fair Market V alue of Property: $42,600.00 



APPRAISAL SUMMARY ST ATEMENT (Easement) 

PROJECT: Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue Intersection Project 

Date of V aluation: 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Property Owner: 

Owners Mailing Address: 

Subject Property Address: 

Legal Description: 

Site Area: 

Permanent Easement Area: 

Temporary Construction Easement Area: 

Improvements to he acquired: 

Zoning: 

Present Use: 

Highest & Best Use Determination: 

Interest Being Valued: 

March 8, 2017 

075-025-011, Stanislaus County 

Joe R. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, 
husband and wife, as joint tenants 

29601 Grooms Road, Oakdale, CA 95361 

Near the intersection of Claribel Road and 
Roselie Avenue, Riverbank, CA 

See Exhibits "A", "B", A-1 and "B-1" 
attached hereto 

7.00+/- acres 

30,789 sq. ft. (or 0.71 +/- acres) 

8,908 sq. ft. (or 0.20+/- acres) 

Approximately 206 Almond trees, 
irrigation/sprinklers and fencing. Removai 
of trees and relocation of fencing will be 
handled as part of the project. 

C-1, N eighborhood Commercial 

An Almond Orchard on an interim basis until 
demand warrants the property's development 
to a commercial use 

An Almond Orchard on an interim basis until 
demand warrants the property's development 
to a commercial use 

Permanent and Temporary Easements 



VALUA TION APPROACHES USED: 
Market Data Approach: Y es 
Cost/Data Reproduction Approach: No 
Income Approach: No 

Damage to Remainder (Severance Damage): No 

BASIS FOR CALCULATION: 
Road Deed: 
0.71 Acres x $60,000/Acre = $42,600. 

Temporary Construction Easement: 
0.20 Acres x $60,000/ Acre x 10% x 2 = $2,400. 



APN: 07s.ti25-0il 
RightofWay 

Exhibit "A" 

I.EGAI. DESCRIPTlON 

Ali that rc,al propcrty sitLJate in St:ction 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus, State ofCalifomia, being a portion of Lot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps. at Page 3. re"'orded August 13, 1912, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County, more 

particularly describ~><i as: 

Connnendng at a 2" ln:m Pipc with Bra.'>s Dis.c marking the southwest comer ofSection 36, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 of Surveys, at Page 51, r«Qrded 

Mart.~h 30, 1995, Oflictal Records ofStanislaus County, which bears along the Southline nf 

S~1ion 36, North 89"15'23" \Vest 2M5.13 trom a 4"x4" concrete monument marking tbe 

South 114 Comer of StK~tion 36, as shown in Book 29 of Surveys, at Page 76, l1.'\_'Urded May 

26, 2006, Oflicial Re<.."ords uf Stanislaw; County·; thence along said south Iine South 

89°35'23" East 3:53.80 feet; thence leaving said South linc North 00°24'37" East 20.00 fcet 

to thc most southwcstcrly comcJ" ofthc propcrty tlt:scribcd in the GRANT DEED to JoeL. 

ULJtra, Jr. and Jill R. Uutra, ret:orded January 17, 1997 and filed as Document 97-0003956-

00, Official Rec~:lrds of Stanislaw> County, and the Point of Beginoing; thence along thc 

wcsterly Iine of '>aid prnperty North 00"33 '48" West 49.61 fcct; lhcncc lcaving said westerly 

lim: South 87u4tr2lf' East 885.77 fcel; thence South {)()0 24'37'' West 20.00 feet to the north 

right-of-way Iine ofCiaribd Road as shown in Volume 7 of Maps. at Page 3, recorded 

August 1 ], 1 ') 12, Ofticial Records of Stanislaus County; thencc along said rigbt-of-way 

North 89v35'23" West 884.43 teet to the Point of Beginnlng. 

Containing 0.71 acres or 30,7lN s.quare feet. 

Be<1rings shmvn are based on the South Iine of Section 36 as me<.J.Surcd bt.'lween the lound 

momm1cnts describi..'\1 hcrcon and having a bcaring ofNorth 89"'35'23" West Distances 

shown and tk-scribed arc ground and in US Survey Feet. 



l1lis real property description has been prepared at Mark Thomas & Company, lnc., by me, 

or under my directinn, in contormance with the Professional Land Survcyor.;; Ad. 

&-?h--
Samucl Mdntyrc, LS 9313 
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APN: 075-02 5-0 ll 
TCE 

Exhibit "A-1" 

I..EGAL DESCRIPTION 

Ali that real property situate in Section 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County ofStanislaus, State ofCalifornia, being a portion ofLot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps, at page 3, recorded August l3, 1912, Oftlcial Rccords of Stanislaus County, more 

particular!y described as; 

Ali that portion of said Lot 4. within a strip ofland 1 0-toot wide, lying parallel and norther1y 

of the tollowing described Iine: 

Commendng at a 2" Iron Pipe with Brass Disc marking the southwest comer ofSeetion 36, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 ofSurveys, at page 51, reeorded 

March 30, 1995, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County, \Vhich hears along the South Hne of 

Section 36, North 89"35 '23" Vlest 2645.13 frmn a 4"x4'' concrete monument marklng the 

South 1/4 ComerofSection 36, as shown in Book 29 ofSurveys, at page 76, recorded May 

26, 2006, Oftlcial Reeords of Stanislaus County; thence along said south Iine Soul:h 

89°35'23'' East 353.80 teet; thence leaving said Southline North 00"24'37" East 20.00 feet 

to the most southwesterly comer ofthe property described in the GRANT DEED to Joe L 

Dutra, J r. and J ill R. Dutra, recorded J anuary l 7, 1997 and tlk'd as Document 97-0003 956, 

Otlicial Records of Stanislaus Cmmty; thence along the westerly linc of said property North 

00"33'48" \Vest 49.61 feet to the Point of Beginnlag; thence leaving said westerly hne 

South 87"40'28" East 885.77 teet to thc Point ofTcrm.inus which be'ars North 00°24'3T' 

East 20.00 feet from the north right-of.-way Iine of Claribel Road as shown in Volume 7 of 

.M<tps, at page 3, recorded August 13, 1912, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County. 

Side Iines of the described 1 0-toot strip are prolonged to the most westerly line of s.aid 

property and to the projected intersection ofthc course measurcd between the Point of 

Tenninus and the north right-of-way ofCiaribel Road. 

~lvf2 



Containing 0.20 acrcs or 8,908 squarc fcct. 

This Ternporary Construction Easement shall expire no Jater than 01/01/2021 

Bearings shown arc ha.'«Xt on tbc South Iine of Section 36 a'! mea..<>ured bet\veen the ft)Wld 

monuments described hcrcon and having a bearing ofNorth 89°35.23" West. Distances 

shown and describt.>d are gmund and in US Survcy Fcct 

This real property description has bet.'11 prcparcd at Mark Thomas & Company, lnc., by me, 

or under my dlrcc.:tion, in conftlrmancc with the Protessional Land Surveyors Act 

~~~-'''''' __ _ 
Samuel Mclntyre, LS 9313 

Pagc 2 ofZ 
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Acquisition Policies and Procedures 

Acquiring Agency: 
Stanislaus County 

Department of Publie Works 

Project Name: 
Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue 

Intersection Improvement Project 

Acquiring Agency Representative: 

Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. 
1024 Iron Point Road, Suite 100 
Folsom, CA 95630 
Phone: (916)637-8127 

INTRODUCTION 

This question and answer brochure intends to provide a non-technical, understandable 
discussion of the Acquiring Agency (listed above) property acquisition procedures and the 
principal rights and options available to you, the property owner. If the Acquiring Agency 
decides to acquire your property, it must abide by these procedures to fulfill its obligations 
under applicable federal and/or state law. 

The Acquiring Agency has retained the professional firm of Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. 
(OPC) to assist in the acquisition process. Their address and telephone number is listed above. 
Please contact them if you have any questions about the acquisition procedures or your rights. 

© 1980-2013 Overland, Pacific & Cutler, lnc. (MAR-13) Page 1 of 8 



GENERAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION QUESTIONS 

1. Who Will Make The Decision To Buy My Property? 

The decision to acquire a property for a public project usually involves many persons and many 
decisions. The final decision to proceed with the project is made by the Acquiring Agency after 
a thorough review which often includes public hearings to obtain the views of interested 
citizens. 

lf you have any questions about the project or the selection of your property for acquisition, 
you should ask a representative of the Acquiring Agency. 

2. How Will The Acquiring Agency Determine How Much To Offer For My Property? 

Before making you an offer, the Acquiring Agency will obtain at least one appraisal of your 
property by a competent real property appraiser who is familiar with local property values. The 
appraiser will inspect your property and state the professional opinion of its current fair market 
value in an appraisal report. After the appraiser has completed the report, a review appraiser 
may recheck the work to assure that the estimate is fair and the work conforms with 
professional appraisal standards. 

The Acquiring Agency is required to offer you "just compensation" for your property. This 
amount cannot be less than the fair market value of your property, as determined by the 
Acquiring Agency on the basis of its appraisal(s). 

3. What Is Fair Market Value? 

Fair market value is sometimes defined as that amount of money which would probably be paid 
for a property in a sale between a willing seller, who does not have to sell, and a willing buyer, 
who does not have to buy. The fair market value of a property is generally considered to be 
"just compensation". Fair market value does not take into account intangible elements such as 
sentimental value, goodwill, business profits, or any special value that your property may have 
for you or for the Acquiring Agency. 

4. How Does An Appraiser Determine The Fair Market Value Of My Property? 

Each parcel of real property is different and therefore no single formula can be devised to 
appraise all properties. Among the factors an appraiser typically considers in estimating the 
value of real property are: 

• How it compares with similar properties in the area that have been sold recently. 
• How much it would east to reproduce the buildings and other structures, less any 

depreciation. 
• How much rental income it could produce. 
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s. Will I Have A Chance To Talk To The Appraiser? 

Yes. You must be contacted and given the opportunity ta accompany the appraiser during the 
inspection af your property. You may then inform the appraiser af any special features which 
you believe may add ta the value af your property. It is in your best interest ta provide the 
appraiser with all the useful information you can in order ta insure that nothing af allowable 
value will be overlooked. If you are unable ta meet with the appraiser, you may wish ta have a 
person who is familiar with your property represent you. 

6. Can I Hire My Own Appraiser And Will I Be Reimbursed For The Cost? 

Yes. Should you eleet ta have an independent appraisal conducted in addition ta the appraisal 
conducted by the Acquiring Agency, you are entitled ta be reimbursed for the reasonable costs 
af the appraisal, up ta $5,000. In order ta receive any reimbursement, the appraiser you chose 
must be licensed with the Office af Real Estate Appraisers (OREA) and in accord with the 
Uniform Standards af Professional Appraisal Practice. For information regarding licensed 
appraisers, please visit the OREA web site at www.orea.ca.gov. 

Appraisals, such as the one being obtained by the Acquiring Agency, are very specialized 
appraisals. It is imperative that the appraiser you chose be familiar with this particular type af 
appraisal. 

Once you have ehosen an appraiser, it is requested that you submit your reimbursement 
request in writing ta the Acquiring Agency's acquisition representative, Overland, Pacific & 
Cutler, Inc. at the address listed on the front page within 90 days af the earliest af the following 
dates: (1) the date the selected appraiser requests payment from you for the appraisal; or (2) 
the date upon which you, or someone on your behalf, remits full payment ta the selected 
appraiser for the appraisal. Capies af the contract (if a contract is made), appraisal report, and 
invoice for completed work by the appraiser must be provided ta the Acquiring Agency 
concurrent with submission af the appraisal east reimbursement request. The east must be 
reasonable and justifiable. 

7. How Soon Will The Acquiring Agency Give Me A Written Purchase Offer? 

Generally, this will depend on the amount af work required ta appraise your property. In the 
case af a typical single-family house, it is usually possible for the Acquiring Agency ta make a 
written purchase offer within 90 days af the date it first notifies the owner af its intent ta 
appraise the property. Appraisal af commercial and industrial property may take somewhat 
longer. 

The Acquiring Agency must give you a written offer ta acquire your property for the full amount 
it determines ta be just compensation, and it must do so promptly after it determines that 
amount. Along with the offer you are ta receive a written statement explaining the basis for the 
Acquiring Agency's determination af just compensation. 

8. What Is The Acquiring Agency Basis For Its Statement Of lust Compensation? 

The Acquiring Agency's statement af the basis for its determination af just compensation must 
be provided ta you with the written purchase offer. Among other things, this statement must 
include: 

© 1980-2013 Overland, Pacific & Cutler, lnc. (MAR-13) Page 3 of 8 



• A general statement of the Acquiring Agency's proposed use for the property. 
• An accurate description of the property to be acquired. 
• A list of the improvements covered by the offer. 
• The amount of the offer. 
• An indication that the offer does not reflect any relocation payments or other relocation 

assistance which you may receive. 
• The recognized definition of the term "fair market value". 
• The amount considered to be just compensation for each improvement which is owned 

by a tenant and the basis for determining that amount. 
• Notice that if you are a business owner, you may be entitled to compensation for loss of 

goodwill. 

9. Must I Accept The Acquiring Agency's Offer? 

No. You are entitled to present your evidence as to the amount you believe is the value of your 
property and to make suggestions for changing the terms and conditions of the offer. The 
Acquiring Agency must make reasonable efforts to consider and respond to your evidence and 
suggestions. 

10. May I Have Someone Represent Me During Negotiations? 

Yes. If you would like an attorney or anyone else to represent you during negotiations, please 
so inform the Acquiring Agency in writing. However, state law does not require the Acquiring 
Agency to pay the costs of any such representation. 

11. If I Agree To Accept The Acquiring Agency's Offer, How Soon Will I Be Paid? 

If you reach a voluntary agreement to sell your property and your ownership (title) is clear, 
payment will be made at a mutually acceptable time. Generally, this should be possible within 
30 to 60 days after you sign a purchase contract. If the title evidence obtained by the Acquiring 
Agency indicates that further action is necessary to show your ownership is clear, you may be 
able to hasten the payment by helping the Acquiring Agency obtain the necessary proof. (Title 
evidence is basically a legal record of the ownership of the property. It identifies the owners of 
record and lists the restrictive deed covenants and recorded mortgages, liens, and other 
instruments affecting your ownership of the property.) 

12. What Happens If I Don't Agree To The Final Offer By The Acquiring Agency? 

If you are unable to reach a voluntary agreement through negotiations, the Acquiring Agency 
may file a suit in court to acquire your property through an eminent domain proceeding. 
Eminent domain proceedings are often referred to as condemnations. 

If your property is to be acquired by condemnation and you would like it done promptly, the 
Acquiring Agency must file the condemnation suit without unreasonable delay. If the Acquiring 
Agency decides to abandon its intention to acquire, it will immediately give such notice to the 
property owner. 
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13. What Happens After The Acquiring Agency Condemns My Property? 

You will be notified af the action. In the event the Acquiring Agency requires possession af 
your property, prior ta the completion af the condemnation action, the Acquiring Agency will 
deposit with the court an amount not less than its appraisal af the fair market value af the 
property. Ordinarily, the owner is then permitted ta withdraw this amount, less any amounts 
necessary ta pay off any mortgage or other liens on the property and ta resolve any special 
ownership problems. Your early withdrawal af your share af the money will not affect your right 
ta seek additional compensation for your property. 

During the condemnation proceeding, you will be provided an opportunity ta introduce your 
evidence as ta the value af your property. Of course, the Acquiring Agency will have the same 
right. After hearing the evidence af all parties, a jury will determine the amount af just 
compensation. If that amount exceeds the amount deposited by the Acquiring Agency, you will 
be paid the difference, plus any interest that may be provided under state law. 

Ta help you in presenting your case, in a condemnation proceeding, you may wish ta consider 
employing an attorney and an appraiser. However, as a general rule, the costs af these 
professional services and other costs which an owner incurs in presenting his case ta the court 
must be paid by the owner. 

14. What Can 1 Do lf 1 Am Not Satisfied With The Court's Determination? 

If you are not satisfied with the court judgment, you may file an appeal with the appropriate 
appellate court for the area in which your property is located. The Acquiring Agency may also 
file an appeal if it believes the amount af the judgment is tao high. 

15. Willl Have To Pay Any Settlement Costs? 

You will be responsible for the payment af the balance on any mortgage on your property. Also, 
if your ownership is not clear, you may have ta pay the east af clearing it. But the Acquiring 
Agency will not charge you any sales commission. And the Acquiring Agency is responsible for 
all reasonable and necessary costs for typical services required ta complete the sale, including 
recording fees, revenue stamps, transfer taxes and any similar expenses which are incidental ta 
transferring ownership ta the Acquiring Agency. 

The Acquiring Agency will identify these items in a Settlement Cost Statement ta be given ta 
you at the time af settlement or saan after the court award af compensation, if the property is 
acquired by condemnation. Ordinarily, if you have paid any af these expenses yourself, you will 
be repaid at that time. If you later discover other costs for which you should be repaid, you 
should request repayment from the Acquiring Agency within six months after the acquisition. 
The Acquiring Agency will assist you in filing a claim for these costs. 

16. May 1 Keep Any Of The Buildings Or Other lmproveinents On My Property? 

Very often, many or all af the improvements on a property are not required by the Acquiring 
Agency. This might include such items as a fireplace mantel, your favorite shrubbery, or even 
the entire house. If you wish to keep any improvements, please let the Acquiring Agency know 
as saan as possible. 
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lf you do arrange to keep any improvements, the Acquiring Agency will deduct only its salvage 
value from the price you would otherwise receive. (The salvage value of an item is its probable 
selling price if offered for sale on the condition that the buyer will remove it at his own 
expense.) Of course, if you arrange to keep any real property improvement (such as a fireplace 
mantel or a shrub), you will not be entitled to receive a relocation payment for the cost of 
moving it to a new location. 

17. Can The Acquiring Agency Take Only A Part Of My Property? 

Yes. But if the Acquiring Agency acquires a partion of your property leaving you with an 
uneconomic remnant (a partion of land not capable of an economic development or use), the 
Acquiring Agency will offer to acquire the uneconomic remnant if you so desire. Whether an 
uneconomic remnant remains after the Acquiring Agency's acquisition will be determined by the 
Acquiring Agency's appraiser and attorney as well as by negotiations with the property owner. 

18. Will 1 Have To Pay Rent To The Agency After My Property ls Acquired? 

If arrangements are made to rent acquired property to an owner or his tenant for a short term 
or for a period subject to termination by the Acquiring Agency on short notice, the rental will 
not exceed the lesser of the fair rental of the property to the short term occupier, or the 
pro-rated partion of the fair market value for a typical rental period. If the owner or tenant is 
an occupant of a dwelling, the rental for the dwelling shall be within his financial means in 
accordance with state or federal law, as applicable. 

19. How Soon Must 1 Move? 

Every reasonable effort will be made to give you ample time to relocate after the acquisition of 
your property. In most cases, a mutually satisfactory arrangement can be worked out. Also, 
except in an unusual instance where there is an urgent need for your property, you cannot be 
required to move from your residence or to move your business or farm operatien without at 
least a 90 day advance written notice of the date by which your move is required. 

If you reach a voluntary agreement to sell your property, you cannot be required to move 
before you receive the agreed purchase price. In the case of a condemnation, you cannot be 
required to move before the estimated fair market value of the property has been deposited 
with the court so that you can withdraw your share. 

If you are being displaced from your residence, decent, safe and sanitary replacement housing 
must be available before you can be required to move. 

Construction or development of the projects shall be scheduled such that no person lawfully 
occupying real property shall be required to move from a dwelling (assuming a comparable 
replacement dwelling will be available) or to move his business without at least 90 days written 
notice from the date by which the move is required. 
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20. Will 1 Be Compensated For The Loss Of Goodwill For My Business? 

If the owner af real property is also the owner af a business conducted on the real property ta 
be acquired, he may have a right ta compensation for loss af goodwill. Pertinent provisions af 
the California Code af Civil Procedure addressing compensation for "loss af goodwill" are 
provided below. 

CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE- ARTICLE 6 (SECTIONS 1263.510- 1263.530) 
COMPEN5ATION FOR LOSS OF GOODWILL 

In the event you are the owner of a business conducted on the property being acquired by the Acquiring Agency, you 
may be entitled to compensation for loss of goodwi/1, if any, if you are able to make a showing of such /oss pursuant 
to the requirements of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1263.510. For your information, Section 1263.510 
is reprinted below in its entirety. 

(A) The owner of a business conducted on the property taken, or on the remainder if such property is part of a 
larger parcel, sha/1 be compensated for loss of goodwi/1 if the owner proves a/1 of the following: 

1) The loss is caused by the taking of the property or the injury to the remainder. 
2) The loss cannot reasonab/y be prevented by re/ocation of the business or by taking steps and adopting 

procedures that a reasonably prudent person wou/d take and adopt in preserving the goodwi/1. 
3) Compensation for the /oss wi/1 not be included in payments under Section 7262 of the Government Code. 
4) Compensation for the loss wi/1 not be duplicated in the compensation otherwise awarded to the owner. 

(8) Within the meaning of this article, ''goodwi/1" consists of the benefits that accrue to a business as a result of its 
/ocation, reputation for dependability, ski/1 or quality, and any other circumstances resulting in probable retention 
of o/d or acquisition of new patronage. " 

21. My Property ls Worth More Now Than When 1 Bought It. Do 1 Pay Capital Gains 
Tax On The lncrease? 

Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Publication 544, "Sales and Other Dispositions af Assets" is 
available from the IRS. It explains how the federal income tax would apply ta a gain or loss 
resulting from a condemnation for public purposes. In most cases, the owner af property 
acquired for public purposes may postpane the gain and associated taxes if certain conditions 
are met within a defined period. If you have any questions about the IRS rules, you should 
discuss your particular circumstances with your personai tax advisor or your local IRS office. 

22. Will My Property Taxes lncrease Substantially When 1 Move Because Of The 
Proposition 13 Reassessment Formula? 

No. Not as Iong as the replacement property's purchase price does not exceed 120 percent af 
the sales price for the acquired property. Section 2( d) af Article XIIIA af the California 
Constitution and the Revenue and Taxation Code Section 68 generally provides that property tax 
relief shall be granted ta any real property owner who acquires comparable replacement 
property after having been displaced by governmental acquisition or eminent domain 
proceedings. 

If the full cash value af the comparable replacement property does not exceed 120 percent af 
the award or purchase price af the property taken or acquired, then the adjusted base year 
value af the property taken or acquired shall be transferred ta the comparable replacement 
property. For example: 
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Purchase 120% Allowable Replacement Subject Property Replacement 
Price Transfer Basis Property Price Tax Basis Tax Basis 

$100,000 $120,000 $130,000 $50,000 $60,000 

Calculated as follows: *$50,000 + ($130,000 - $120,000) = $60,000 
In the event that the replacement property price is greater than the replacement tax basis, the 
difference will be added ta the subject property tax basis ta represent the replacement tax 
basis. 

23. Is 1t Possible To Donate Property To The Acquiring Agency? 

Yes. However, prior ta accepting any donation af real property, the Acquiring Agency must 
inform the owner in writing af the amount it believes ta be just compensation for the property. 
The property owner must indicate in writing that, although he understands that he cannot be 
required ta sell his property for less than just compensation, he voluntarily agrees ta do so. 

24. What Are The Advantages Of Selling My Property To The Acquiring Agency? 

• Acquiring Agency pays full cash value for property as determined by an independent 
appraiser. Seller does not have ta provide financing ta sell the property. 

• Seller does not have ta pay real estate sales commission. Sales commissions typically 
equal six percent (6%) af the sales price in a private transaction. 

• Acquiring Agency pays virtually all closing costs (i.e., escrow fees, recording fees, 
mortgage prepayment penalties). 

• Seller may receive favorable capital gains tax treatment and can transfer his existing 
property tax basis ta the replacement property. 

• Acquiring Agency provides relocation benefits including referral assistance and cash 
payments. 

• Acquiring Agency pays for moving expenses. 

25. Additionallnformation 

If you have further questions after reading this brochure, please contact the Acquiring Agency's 
representative at Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. at the address and phone number listed 
on the front page. 
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May 18,2017 

JoeL. Dutra, Jr. 

J ill R. Dutra 

29601 Grooms Road 

Oakdale, CA 95361 

10241ron Point Road, #100 
Folsom, CA 95630 
ph 916.857.1520 

Regarding: County of Stanislaus ~ Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue Interseetion Projeet 
Easement portion of APN: 075-025-011 
Documents for signature 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dutra, Jr.: 

Enclosed are the foliowing aequisition doeuments for your signatures in eonneetion with the 
above refereneed property for the County of Stanislaus Claribel Road at Roselie Avenue 
Interseetion Projeet: 

1) Agreement for Acquisition of Property (4 originals)- please sign on Page 4 where 
indieated on eaeh of the four agreements. 

2) Road Deed (1 original)- must he signed in front o(a Notary Publie and notarized. 
The Notary Publie must notarize eaeh signature exaetly as "your name" is shown 
below the signature line or the Deed will be returned for eorreetion. 

3) Temporary Construction Easement Deed (1 original)- must he signed in (ront o(a 
Notary Publie and notarized. The Notary Publie must notarize eaeh signature 
exaetly as "your name" is shown below the signature line or the Deed will be 
returned for eorreetion. 

The County has requested that four (4) original agreements be signed for the property. Upon 
eompletion, please forward all of the above original executed documents in the enclosed self­
addressed stamped envelope to our offiee. Copies of the above doeuments are enclosed for your 
reeords. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to eali me at (916) 768-1875 or (800) 400-7356. 
Thank you for your eooperation. 

Sineerely, 

.t A' / .. ·-;; .. ,~,~---.~ v----
Steve Harris 

SH:dm 
enclosures 



Agreement for Purchase 
JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 
Page 1 of5 

Project: C1aribe1 Road and Roselie 
Avenue lntersection Project 
Grantor: JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and 

Jill R. Dutra 
APN: 075-025-011 

AGREEMENT FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY 

This Agreement for Acquisition of Property is between the County of Stanislaus 
(County) and Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, husband and wife as joint tenants 
(Grantor). This Agreement is express1y subject to approva1 by the County Board of 
Supervisors. 

1. PROPERTY. 

Grantor agrees to sell to County, and County agrees to purchase from Grantor, on the 
terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the rea1 property interest described in 
the Exhibits, attached hereto which are incorporated herein by this reference (the 
"Property"). 

2. DELIVERY OF DOCUMENTS/ESCROW. 

All documents necessary for the transfer of the Property shall be executed and delivered 
by Grantor to the County's designated Acquisition Agent. 

This transaction shall be hand1ed through an escrow with Fide1ity Nationa1 Title 
Company, 1375 Exposition B1vd., Suite 240, Sacramento, CA 95815, at (916) 646-6057. 

3. PURCHASE PRICE AND TITLE. 

The consideration to be paid by the County for the Property is as follows: 

Road Deed: 0.71 Acres x $60,000/Acre $42,600.00 
Temporary Construction Easement: 0.20 Acres x $60,000/Acre x 10% x 2 $ 2,400.00 
Cost to Cure (income 1oss of 206 trees, deve1opment of Agricultura1 Lane $36,181.00 

and Irrigation Modification) 
Benefits 

Tota1 
$ 0.00 
$81,200.00 

County shall de1iver the Purchase Price no 1ater than 45 days after Board of Supervisors 
approval and after delivery and execution of all necessary transfer documents. Grantor 
shall convey good, marketab1e and insurab1e title to the Property free and clear of a111iens, 
encumbrances, taxes, assessments and 1eases recorded and/or unrecorded. 
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Good, marketable and insurable title to the Property interest shall be evidenced by a CL TA 
owner's policy of title insurance ("Title Policy"). The Title Policy shall be in the amount of 
the Purchase Price, showing title to the Property interest vested in County. It shall be a 
condition precedent to County's obligations under this Agreement that escrow holder is able 
to issue the Title Policy to County. 

County shall pay all costs of any escrow, title insurance, and recording fees incurred in 
this transaction. 

Orantor agrees that if claims are submitted by lien-holders, the County is hereby 
authorized to honor such claims and deduct the amount of said claims from the amount to 
be paid to the property owner. The County will notify the Orantor of any such claims 
prior to payment. 

Orantor acknowledges that the acquisition of the Property by the County is for a public 
purpose, and therefore, the Property is otherwise subject to taking by the power of 
eminent domain. Orantor acknowledges that this transaction is a negotiated settlement in 
lieu of condemnation and agrees that the Purchase Price to be paid herein shall constitute 
full and fair compensation and consideration for any and all claims that Orantor may have 
against the County by reason of the acquisition, improvement, possession, use and/or 
occupancy of the Property, and Orantor waives any and all claims, including, but not 
limited to, claims for attomey fees, pre-condemnation damages, severance damages, 
business goodwill, relocation assistance, or any other claim. 

If any eminent domain action that includes the Property, or any partion thereof, has been 
filed by the County, Orantor hereby agrees and consents to dismissal of said action. 
Orantor waives any and all claims to any money that may have been deposited with the 
State Treasurer in such action and further waives any and all claims for damages, costs, or 
litigation expenses, including attomey' s fees, arising by virtue of the abandonment of the 
action pursuant to Section 1268.510 ofthe Califomia Code ofCivil Procedure. 

4. PRORA TION OF TAXES. 

(a) Taxes shall be prorated in accordance with Califomia Revenue and Taxation Code 
section 5081 et seq., as of the recordation of the Grant Deed conveying title to 
County, except that where County has taken possession of the Property, taxes 
shall be prorated as of the date of possession. 

(b) Orantor authorizes County to deduct from the purchase price any amount 
necessary to satisfy any delinquent taxes, together with penalties and interest 
thereon, and any delinquent or non-delinquent assessments or bonds, which are to 
be cleared from the title to the Property. 
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5. POSSESSION. 

Grantor agrees that immediately upon approval of this Agreeement by County, the 
County may enter upon and take possession ofthe Property. 

6. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT. 

It is mutually agreed and understood by the Grantor and by County as follows: 

(a) Temporary Easement shall commence on Close of escrow and shall continue for a 
period of two (2) years. County shall have the option, at its sole discretion, to 
extend the term of the Temporary Easement, under the same terms and conditions 
of this Agreement for Acquisition of Property, for one (1) additional year for a 
total Temporary Easement term not to exceed three (3) years. The County's 
exercise of the term extension option shall not he effective or binding upon 
County unless and until the same has been approved by the appropriate official 
action of County and communicated in writing to the Grantor. 

(b) In the event County exercises its option to extend the term of the Temporary 
Contruction Easement, the rental rate for the land to be paid by County to Grantor 
shall be that same rental rate as established in this Agreement per year, 
representing the same rental rate ofland as provided in paragraph 3. hereinabove. 

Temporary Construction Easement: 
0.20 Acres x $60,000/Acre x 10% x 1 year = $1,200.00 

7. HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIAL. 

The Grantor hereby represents and warrants that during the period of Grantor' s ownership 
of the Property, there have been no disposals or releases of hazardous substances on, 
from, or under the Property. Grantor further represents and warrants that Grantor has no 
knowledge of any disposal or release of hazardous substances, on, from, or under the 
Property which may have occurred prior to Grantor taking title to the Property. 

The Purchase Price of the Property reflects the fair market value of the Property without 
the presence of contamination. If the Property is found to be contaminated by the 
presence of hazardous substances which requires mitigation under Federal or State law, 
the County reserves the right to recover its clean-up costs from those who caused or 
contributed to the contamination, or who may be otherwise deemed responsible parties. 

8. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 

This Agreement and the attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the 
parties relating to the sale of the Property. Any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, 
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or representations not expressly set forth in this Agreement are of no force and effect. 
Any amendment to this Agreement shall he of no force and effect unless it is in writing 
and signed by the County and Grantor. 

(INTENTIONALL Y LEFT BLANK) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on _______ as 
follows: 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

Vito Chiesa 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 
Elizabeth A. King 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Stanislaus, State of California 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
County of Stanislaus 

By: _____________ _ 
Matt Machado 
Director of Publie Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering 
County Counsel 

By: ____________ _ 

Amanda DeHart 
Deputy County Counsel 

GRANTOR: 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. 

Jill R. Dutra 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROV AL: 

By: ___________ _ 

Steven Harris 
Right of Way Agent 

No Obligations Other Than Those Set Forth Herein Will Be Recognized 
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NO FEE 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RETURN TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
1716 MORGAN ROAD 
MODESTO, CA 95358 

EXHIBIT A 

ROAD DEED 

Road Name: CLARIBEL ROAD AND 
ROSELLE AVENUE 
APN: 075-025-011 

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, husband and wife, 

do hereby grant to the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a political subdivision of the State of California an easement for road 
right-of-way and public utility purposes in the rea/ property in the County of Stanislaus, State of California described as: 

SEE EXHIBITS "A" AND "B" 

Dated ____________ _ 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. 

Jill R. Dutra 

APPROVED as to description: ____________ _ Dated _____________ _ 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT TO RECORDATION 

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the deed or grant dated--:--:-:---:-:---::-:--~---:-::,---..,..,-----:­
From Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Ji/1 R. Dutra, husband and wife, to County of Stanislaus, a politica/ subdivision of the State of California, is 
hereby accepted by the undersigned officer or agent on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, pursuant to 
authority conferred by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus adopted on May 12, 1998 in accordance 
with the provisions of Government Code Section 27281, and the grantee consents to recordation thereof by its duly authorized 
officer. 

Matthew Machado, Director of Publie Works 
of Stanislaus County, State of California 

By __________________ Dated: _____ _ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verities only the identity af the individual who 

signed the document ta which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity 

af that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTYOF ________________ __ 

On __________ before me,---------------------' Notary 

Public, personally appeared --------------------------

-----------------------------' who proved ta me 
on the basis af satisfactory evidence ta be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed ta the within 
instrument and acknowledged ta me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon 
behalf af which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under penalty af perjury under the laws af the State af California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ____________ _ (Seal) 



APN: 075-<125-011 
RiJtht ofWay 

Exhibit 11A" 

I.EGAL DESCRIPTION 

Ali that rcal pmpcrt)' situatc in Sl"t:tion 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus, State ofCaJifomia. being a portion of Lot 4 as sho\VIl in Volurne 7 of 

Maps. at Page 3, recorded Augu:;t 13, 1912. Ofl1ctal R~'"xds of Stanislaus County, more 

JJarticularly describ~'\1 as: 

Commeoc::ing at a r lmn Pipc with Br.t."s Disc marking the southwesl comer ofSection Jo, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 of Surveys. at Page S J, recorded 

l\·tarch 30, 1Q9), Ofticial Records of Stanislaus County, which bears along the Southline of 

Section 36. North 89"35'23" Wesl 2M5.13 from a 4"x4" concrete monument marking thc 

South li4 Comer of Section 36, as shown in Book 29 of Survcys, at Pagc 76, rccorded May 

26, 2006, Oflicial Rt:l.-ords of Stanislaw> County; thencc along said south Iine South 

89'-'35'23" East J53.80 feet; thence leaving said South Iine North 00"24'37" East 20.00 feet 

tn thc most southwcstcrly com<.-1 ofthc property des<.nbed 1n the GRANT DEED 10 JoeL. 

Dutra, Jr. a.nd Jill R. Dutra, reeorded January 17, 1997 and filed as Do<.:urnent 1>7-0003956-

00, Oft1dal R\...;_Xlrds ofStanislaus County, and the Point of Beginniug; thence along thc 

wcstcrly Iine of said propcrty North ooo:B'48n \Vest 49.61 teet; thencc lt:uving sa.id wesrerly 

Iine South M7u40'2!f' East Sl::5.77 feet; thence South 00°24'37'' \'v'est 20.00 feet to the north 

nght-of-way Iine of Claribd Road as sho\vn in Volume 7 of Maps, at Page 3, recorded 

August 13, 19l2. Otlicial Reeords of Stanislaus County; them:c ahmg said right-of-way 

Nonh 89u35'2J" \Vcst 884.43 fcct tu the Poi11t of Beglnnlng. 

C ontaini ng 0. 71 acres or 30,7 R9 s.quare teet. 

Bearings shown are base\1 on the South Iine of Section 36 as measured bt.'twt.X.~ the ti>und 

monument-:; des~;ribed hcreon and having a hearing of North 89"35'23" West. Oistarn:es 

s.hown and dc.,"M:.ribed arc ground and in US Survey Fcct. 



"ll1is real property dt->Scription has been prepared at Mark Thomas & Company, Jne", by me, 

or under my directinn, in cnnfonnance with the Profe,o;sinnal Land Sunlcyors Act. 

&-r-?Jv-
Samuel Mclntyre, LS 9313 
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Plat to Accompany Legal Description 
ln the City of Modesto 

Stanislaus County. California 



NO FEE EXHIBIT B 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RETURN TO: 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORK 
1716 MORGAN ROAD 
MODESTO, CA 95358 Road Name: Claribel Road & Roselie Ave 

APN: 075-025-011 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERA TION, receipt of which is hereby acknow/edged, 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, husband and wife, 

da hereby grant ta the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a palitical subdivisian af the State af Ca/ifarnia a temporary 
construction easement far access and canstructian purpases in the rea/ property in the Caunty af Stanis/aus, State af 
Califarnia described as: 

SEE EXHIBITS "A" AND "8" 

Dated: _____________ _ 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. 

Jill R. Dutra 

APPROVED as ta descriptian: ____________ _ Dated:, ______________ _ 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT TO RECORDATION 

This is ta certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the deed or grant dated.-:---:-::-:--:-----=---=------:-c::----c::---:­
From Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Ji/1 R. Dutra, husband and wife, ta the County af Stanislaus, a po/itica/ subdivision af the State af California 
is hereby accepted by the undersigned officer or agent on behalf af the Board af Supervisors af the County af Stanis/aus, pursuant ta 
authority conferred by reso/ution af the Board af Supervisors af the County af Stanis/aus adopted on March 8, 2011 in accordance with 
the provisions af Government Code Section 27281, and the grantee consents ta recordation thereof by its duly authorized officer. 

The Temporary Construction Easement shall commence on the date of this agreement and shall 
automatically terminate and expire upon the date of the improvements are completed and a notice of 
completion is filed for record with the Stanislaus County Recorder. Ali rights and benefits of the Grantee in, 
to and under the Temporary Construction Easement shall automatically terminate and shall cease to be 

enforceable or in effect. 

Matthew Machado, Director of Publie Works 
Stanislaus County, State of California 

By __________________ Dated: ______ _ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verities only the identity af the individual who signed the 
document ta which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity af that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTYOF ________________ __ 

On _______ before me,-----------------------' Notary Public, personally 

appeared _____________________________________ __ 

_____________________________ _, who proved ta me on the basis af 

satisfactory evidence ta be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed ta the within instrument and acknowledged ta 
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) 
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf af which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under penalty af perjury under the laws af the State af California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature -------------

(Seal) 



APN: 075-025-0ll 
TCE 

Exhibit "A" 

tEGAL DESCRIYfiON 

Ali that real property situatc in Si..><:tion 36, Township 2 &mth, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus, State of Califomia, being a portion of lot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps. at page 3, rccordoo August 13, 1912, Oflicial Rccords ofStanislaus County, more 

particular1y describoo as: 

Ali that portion of said Lot 4, within a strip ofland 1 O-too1 wide, lying parallel and norther1y 

of thc following dcscribcd line: 

Commenclng at a 2" Iron Pipe with Brass Disc marking the southwest comerofSection 36, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 ofSurveys, at page 51, recordoo 

March 30, 1995, Official Records of Stanislaus County, which hears along the South hne of 

Section 36, North 89':>35'23" West 2645.13 from a 4''x4'' concrete monument marking the 

South 1 :'4 Comer ofSection 36, as shown in Book 29 ofSurveys, at page 76, recorded May 

26, 2006, Otllcial Records of Stanislaw> Cotmty; thence along said south Iine South 

89"35'23" East 353.80 teet; thence leaving said South Jinc North 00"24'37" East 20.00 feet 

to the most southwesterly comer ofthe property descrihed in the GRANT DEED to Joe L 

Dutra, Jr. and JiH R. Dutra, rccorded January 17, 1997 and tiled as Document 97-0003956, 

Otlidal Rccords of Stanislaus County; thence along the westerly line of said property North 

00"33 '48'' \Vest 49,61 teet to the Poiot of Beginniag; thence leaving said westerly Iine 

South 87°40'28" East 885.77 teet to the Point ofTerminus \Vhich bears North 00"24'3T 

East 20.1Xl teet from the north right-of-way Iine of Clarihel Road as shown in Volume 7 of 

J\.bps, at page 3, recorded August 13, 1912, Otlicial Records ofStanislaus County. 

Side Iines of the described l 0-foot strip are prolonged to the most we,-sterly line of said 

property and to the projected intcrsection ofthe oourse mcasun.:d between thc Point of 

Tenninus and thc north right-of-way of Claribcl Road. 



Containing 0.20 acn>s or 8,908 squarc f1.~t. 

This Temporary Construction Easement sha11 expire no later than 01/01/2021 

Bearings shown arc ba-.ed on thc South Iine of Scctiun 36 as mea'>ured bctween the found 

monuments describt.~ hcreon and having a bearing ofNorth 89°35'23" \Vest. Distances 

sbO\'-''ll and dcscribtxi are ground and in US Survcy Ftx:t. 

This real property des<.:ription h!lS bci.':Jl prt-parcd at Mark Thomas & Company, lnc., by me, 

or under my dircc.:tion, in C(mformance with the Professinnal Land Surveyors Act 

~~22_L--__ -··-
Samuel Mdnt:yre, LS 9313 

Pagc 2 ot 2 
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Exhibit 8 
APN 075-025-011 

Plat to Accompany Legal Description 
ln the City of Modesto 

Stanislaus County, California 



NO FEE 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RETURN TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
1716 MORGAN ROAD 
MODESTO, CA 95358 

ROAD DEED 

Road Name: CLARIBEL ROAD AND 
ROSELLE AVENUE 
APN: 075-025-011 

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, husband and wife, 

do hereby grant to the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a political subdivision of the State of California an easement for road 
right-of-way and pubtie utility purposes in the rea/ property in the County of Stanislaus, State of California described as: 

SEE EXHIBITS "A" AND "8" 

Dated ____________ _ 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. 

Jill R. Dutra 

APPROVED as to description: _____________ _ Dated _____________ ___ 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT TO RECORDA T/ON 

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the deed or grant dated ____ --:---,-----=-....,.-.,.,..,----=-
From Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Ji/1 R. Dutra, husband and wife, to County of Stanislaus, a politica/ subdivision of the State of California, is 
hereby accepted by the undersigned officer or agent on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, pursuant to 
authority conferred by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanis/aus adopted on May 12, 1998 in accordance 
with the provisions of Government Code Section 27281, and the grantee consents to recordation thereof by its du/y authorized 
officer. 

Matthew Machado, Director of Publie Works 
of Stanislaus County, State of California 

By __________________ Dated: _____ _ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verities only the identity of the individual who 

signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity 

of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTYOF __________ __ 

On __________ before me, -------------------------------------' Notary 

Public, personally appeared -------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------' who proved to me 
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon 
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ------------------------ (Seal) 



APN: 07S-02S-Oil 
Right of Way 

Exhibit "A" 

I.EGAL DESCRIPTION 

All that rcJ.tl propcrty situatc m Scction 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus. State ofCalifomia, being a portion of Lot 4 as shown in Voitune 7 of 

Maps. at Page 3. rt!~orded Auguc&t 13, 1912, Oftlcial Records of Stanislaus County, more 

p;uiu.:ularly described a:rs: 

Comnwncing at a r lmn Pipc with Bra..'>S Disc marking thc SOuthwest comerofSection )6, 

Township 2 South, Rangc9 East, as shown in Book 22 ofSurveys, at Page Sl, recorded 

f\·tar~h 30, 1995, OtTtcud Records of Stanislaus Counly, which bears along the South Iine of 

Section 36. North 89°)5'23" West 2045.13 from a 4"x4" concrete monumenl marking thc 

South i 14 Comer of Section 36, as shown in Buok 29 of Survcys, at Page 76, n.~'Urded May 

26, 2006, Official Rcoords of Stanislaus County; thence along said sou!h Iine South 

8{rJ5'23" East J53~80 teet; thence leaving said South Iine North 00°24'37" East 20.00 feet 

to thc mnst southwcstcrly comcr ofthc propcrty t.lcstTibcd in the GRANT DEED to JoeL. 

LJutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, ret:ordeJ January 17, 19()7 and filed as Document 1}7 -0003956-

00, Oft1dal Rtxx1rds of Stanislaus Cnunty, and the Point of Begjnning; thence alnng the 

wcstcrly Iine of said pmpcrty North 00°B '4~" \Vcst 49.61 teet; thencc lt.'llving said westerly 

Iine South ~!7u40'28" East l:\}15.771ect: thence South (){1'':24':'17" \Vest 20.00 teet to the north 

nght-of-way lim.~ of Claribd Road as show·n in Volume 7 of Maps, at Page 3, recorded 

August 13, 1912. Otlicial R~~m;ls of Stanislaus County; thcncc along said righh>f-way 

North 89u35'23" West 884.43 ft!t:t to the Poiol of Beginnlog. 

Containing 0.71 acres or 30,71\9 square teet. 

Be.arings shown are based on the Southline of Section 36 as measured betwe<.-"11 the tound 

monumcnts dcscribed hcrcon and having a bearing of North 89"35 '23" West. Distanccs 

shown and tk"Scribccl arc ground and in US Survey Fttt. 



Tl1is retll property dt-s.cription has been prepared at Mark Thomas & Company, [ne,, by me, 

or under 111)' directinn, in c~mfonnancc with the Prote,"lsinnal Land Survcyors AcL 

&r---71~ 
Samuel !l.klntyre, LS 9313 
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Exhibit B 
APN 075-025-011 

Plat to Accompany Legal Descriptlon 
ln the City of Modesto 

Stanislaus County, California 



NO FEE 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RETURNTO: 
STANISLAUS COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORK 
1716 MORGAN ROAD 
MODESTO, CA 95358 Road Name: Claribel Road & Roselie Ave 

APN: 075-025-011 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERA TION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, husband and wife, 

do hereby grant to the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a politica/ subdivision of the State of California a temporary 
construction easement for access and construction purposes in the rea/ property in the County of Stanislaus, State of 
California described as: 

SEE EXHIBITS "A" AND "B" 

Dated: _____________ _ 

Joe L. Dutra, Jr. 

Jill R. Dutra 

APPROVED as to description: ____________ _ Dated: ______________ _ 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT TO RECORDATION 

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the deed or grant dated-:----:---c::-:--:----:--:---=-:--:---:-:::c-::-:----:­
From JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Ji/1 R. Dutra, husband and wife, to the County of Stanislaus, a political subdivision of the State of Ca/ifornia 
is hereby accepted by the undersigned officer or agent on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanis/aus, pursuant to 
authority conferred by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus adopted on March 8, 2011 in accordance with 
the provisions of Government Code Section 27281, and the grantee consents to recordation thereof by its duly authorized officer. 

The Temporary Construction Easement shall commence on the date of this agreement and shall 
automatically terminate and expire upon the date of the improvements are completed and a notice of 
completion is filed for record with the Stanislaus County Recorder. Ali rights and benefits of the Grantee in, 
to and under the Temporary Construction Easement shall automatically terminate and shall cease to be 
enforceable or in effect. 

Matthew Machado, Director of Publie Works 
Stanislaus County, State of Ca/ifornia 

By ___________________ Dated: _____ _ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTYOF ________________ __ 

On _______ before me,-------------------------' Notary Public, personally 

appeared _____________________________________ __ 

-----------------------------~ who provedto meonthe basisof 
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to 
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) 
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature --------------

(Seal) 



APN: 075-02 5-0 II 
TCE 

Exhibit "A" 

LEGAI. DESCRIPTION 

Ali that real property sin1atc in S<.x::tion 36, Township 2 South, Range 9 East, M.D.M., 

County of Stanislaus, State of California, being a portion of Lot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps, at page 3, rccordcd August 13, 19 J 2, Otficial Rccords of Stanislaus County, more 

particularly described as: 

Allthat portion of said Lot 4, within a strip ofland 1 0-foot wide, lying parallel and norther]y 

of the following descrilx.-d Iine: 

Commeocing at a 2" lron Pipe \Vith Brass Disc marking the southwest comerofSa:tion 36, 

Township 2 South, Range 9 East, as shown in Book 22 ofSurveys, at page 51, recorded 

March 30, 1995, Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County, ·which bears along the South Jine of 

Section 36, North 89';;35'23" West 2645.13 from a 4''x4" concrete mormment mark.ing the 

Somh l i4 Comer of Section 36, as shown in Book. 29 of Surveys, at page 76, recorded May 

26, 2006, Otllcial Records of Stanislaus Cmmty~ thence along said south Iine South 

89°35'23'" East 353.80 feet; thencc leaving said South Iine North 00°24'37" East 20.00 fect 

to the most southwesterly comer ofthe property described in the GRANT DEED to JoeL. 

Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra, recordt.-d January 17, 1997 and fih.."d as Document 97-0003956, 

Otlicial Records of Stanislaus County; thence along the westerly line of said property North 

00''33'48" West 49.61 feet to the Point of ~giDnlag; thence leaving said westerly Iine 

South 87"40'28" East 885.77 feet to the Point ofTerminus \vhich bears North 00"24'3T 

East 20.00 teet from the north right-of-way Iine of CJaribel Road as shown in Yolume 7 of 

Jv1aps, at page 3, recorded August 13, J 912, Otlicial Reeords of Stanislaus County. 

Side Iines of the described 1 0-foot strip are prolonged to the most westerly line of said 

property and to the projeeted intersection ofthe course measurt.>d bctwcen the Point of 

Terminus and thc north right-of-way ofC'Jaribel Road. 



Containing 0.20 acn.':S or 8,908 squarc fl--et. 

This Temporary Construction Easement shaU expire no later than 01/01/2021 

Aearings shown arc ha-.ed on the South line of Scction 36 a" mea<>urcd between the found 

monuments describt.xl hcrcon and having a bearing ofNorth 8~35'23" West. Distances 

shown and describtxi are grmmd and in US Survcy Fcct. 

This real pro)Jt'rty descriplion has bet':Tl prcparcd at Mm Thomas & Company, lnf.~., by me, 

or under my direction, in c~mt()rmance with the Prufessional Land Surveyors Act 

~22~-··--
Samuel Ivfcint.yre, LS 9313 
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ln the City of Modesto 

Stanislaus County, California 



ATTACHMENT 3 

COUNTER OFFER 



Overland, Pacific & Cutler, lnc. 
1 024 Iron Point Road # 1 00 
Folsom, CA 95680 

Steve Harris: 

M~jor Com:erns: 

1 ) Irrigation water comes from the south side under Claribel Road. This point of 
entry for water must continue. The well, pump, filters, fertilizer tanks and power 
source are alllocated on the south side of Claribel Road. In addition, one location 
for all these items is much easier to manage and coordinatc than multiple 
locations. 

2) The entry point for farm equipment to cross Claribel Road for this ranch will no 
longer exist with your easement request. A new entry point must be created to the 
Fast which is outside thc easement area. It is impracticable and extremely unsafe 
to have farm equipment drive down Claribel Road! To create a new entry point 
the ground must be graded, fence removed and old tree stumps removed. ln 
addition with the new entry point and drive thru another 12 trees will have to be 
removed. This now would total 218 trees that would have to be removed. 

If the above 2 items are not met and agreed upon in writing the whole 7 acres 
would bccome non- farmable. Then simply an uneconomic remnant would exist 
on the whole parcel. The County then would have to attempt to purchase the 
whole 7 acres. 

·rhe next pafe will show compensation needed for requested easemenl. 
·1 rees are 3 r leaf and j ust coming into production for the next 20 years. 

1_/, . & ~ J 1 )- t. r') vcl7 



*Trees in fu11 production per acre 3500 lbs. 
10 years in full production x 10 .,. 35000 lbs. 

Other years of production acre 
10 years 

T ota! production life for 1 acre 
**Price per pound 

Gross Income Per Acre 

Cultural costs per acre 
Life of production 

2500 lbs. 
x 10 25000 lbs. 

$2500 
x20 

60000Jbs. 
x$3.00 

$180000 

Total Life Cultural Costs ($ 50000) 

Net Per Acre Over Life of Production 
frees per acre 21 x 14 planting 
Net value per tree over life 
Total trees removed 
Net V alue of Ali Trees Removed 
lrrigation moditication per Pacific Southwest 

* * * Road Deed Per Y our Appraisal 

TOTAL COMPENSATION 

$130000 
divided 148 

$878.38 
x218 

*My Orchards in full production averdge in excess of 3800lbs. per acre 
**Price per pound does vary but 1 did receive $4.38lb. tor 2015 crop. 

$191486 
$ 5000 
$42600 

$239086 

***Land Value appears to be low considering property is zoned Commercial and is 
already annexed into the city of Riverbank. 

Should anyone have any questions or comments feel free to contact Joe Dutra by email: 
dutraranches @velociter.nct or by phone at 209-838-2019. 



ATTACHMENT 4 

EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE 



Steven Harris 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Steven Harris 
Tuesday, August 29, 2017 10:14 AM 
'Joe Dutra' 
RE: 

He Ilo Mr. Dutra, per our conversation this morning l've attached a copy of the offer letter that includes language to you 
regarding the process for obtaining your own independent appraisal. 

Pursuant to Civil Code of Procedure section 1263.025 should you eleet to obtain an independent appraisal, the County 
will pay for the actual reasonable costs up to $5,000 subject to the following conditions; 

(A) You, not the County, must order the appraisal. Should you enter intoa contract with the selected appraiser, the 
County will not be a party to the contract. 

(B) The selected appraiser must be licensed with the Office of Real Estate Appraisers (OREA). 

(C) Appraisal cost reimbursement requests must be made in writing, and submitted to the County of Stanislaus, 
1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, California 95358 within 90 days of the earliest of the following dates: (1) the date the 
selected appraiser requests payment from you for the appraisal; or, (2) the date upon which you, or someone on your 
behalf, remitted full payment to the selected appraiser for the appraisal, copies of the contract (if a contract was made), 
appraisal report, and invoice for completed work by the appraiser must be provided to the County concurrent with 
submission ofthe appraisal cost reimbursement request. The costs must be reasonable and justifiable. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any additional questions, (916) 768-1875. 

Thanks, 

Steve 

From: Joe Dutra [mailto:dutraranches@velociter.net] 
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 2:12PM 
To: Steven Harris 
Subject: RE: 

How would you value the discount of money?? You can't even get 1 % on a savings account' 

From: Steven Harris [mailto:sHarris@opcservices.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 2:02 PM 
To: Joe Dutra 
Subject: RE: 

Where there is a disagreement isin the discount rate 1% versus 3%. l'm not sure how you could substantiate the 1%1 

Steven Harris Project Manager 

Overland, Pacific 8t Cutler, Inc. 
1024 r"or Po.nt Rcad # 100. Fo1sorn CA 95630 
Jff•ce ;916) 857·1520 www.OPCserv1cescom 



Building relationsh1ps, de/ivering pro;ects. 

From: Joe Dutra [mailto:dutraranches@velociter.net] 
5ent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 4:52PM 
To: Steven Harris 
Subject: RE: 

1 can obtain calculations. What do they want?? 

From: Steven Harris [mailto:sHarris@opcservices.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 3:48 PM 
To: Joe Dutra (dutraranches@velociter.net) 
Subject: FW: 

Good afternoon Mr. Dutra, 

The County has reviewed you most recent counter offer and while they can agree to the conditions regarding water and 
access during construction they cannot accept the compensation value for crop losses of $154,444.00. The County does 
not feel your recent calculations can be supported and justified to the Board for approval. 

They are willing to stand by the offer of $153,000 to reach a negotiated settlement for the easements. l'm hopeful you 
will consider this offer and we can complete this transaction. 

lf you are not in agreement please let me know as soon as possible? 1 also want to inform you our project schedule is 
rapidly moving forward and while the County would continue to negotiate they will decide whether to begin the process 
to ask the Board to pass the Resolution of Necessity next week. 

Please feel free to call me to discuss, my number is (916} 768-1875. 

Thanks, 

Steve 

Steven Harris Pro)ect Manager 

Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. 
1024 Iron Po1nt Road .:tlOO, FoiSCm. CA 95630 
off1ce (916) 857-1520 www.OPCserviCes.com 

Building relationships, delivering pro;ects. 

From: Joe Dutra [mailto:dutraranches@velociter.net] 
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2017 6:41PM 
To: Steven Harris 
Subject: 

1 guess we are getting closer Thanks 

.Cavast This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 

2 



1 . 

Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. 
l 024 Iron Point Road # 1 00 
Folsom, CA 95680 

Steve Harris: 

In response to your last email; I'm glad you agreed with the income and expenses. 3% 
discount is too high. 1% would be more inline. This would be a $19,040 discount. That 
would leave lost income of$110,960 per 148 trees or $749.73 per tree X 206 trees would 
equal $154,444 total crop loss compensation. Add the other 4 items listed in your email 
of $51,500. New compensation would be $205.944. 

Keep in mind I still have major concerns regarding the following: 

l) Current water source to property must be available at al1 times. Also I must have 
a minimum of 90 days notice before any construction, so 1 can make appropriate 
changes to water system. 

2) Entry point to property must continue at same spot at all times during and after 
construction. If a new entry point is necessary then more trees will be removed 
and compensation would have to be adjusted to reflect as such. 

3) I will need a 20 feet clearance at all times during and after construction for my 
farm equipment to drive along thesouthside ofthe trees that will remain. This 
being said prior to agreeing for this compensation, stakes will have to be placed 
again to see if I will have the clearance. I do question the fact that during 
construction will the construction equipment interfere with this clearance? 

Should anyone have any questions feel free to contact me. 

Thanks, 



Steven Harris 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe Dutra <dutraranches@velociter.net> 

Wednesday, July 19, 2017 6:44PM 
Steven Harris 
RE: 

Steve will be done spraying next week Will respond back then Thanks 

From: Steven Harris [mailto:sHarris@opcservices.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 9:30AM 
To: Joe Dutra 
Subject: RE: 

Good morning Mr. Dutra, together with my ag consultant Steve Long we have reviewed your resent counter 
offer letter and prepared numbers the County would consider as a reasonable settlement offer regarding 
land value and crop losses for the easements along Claribel Road. We feel the 20 year life for tree production 
is reasonable and not 15 as the appraiser calculated in his report on pages 27-28 Damages (cost-to-cure).The 
only real difference in the numbers and your calculations is the inclusion of the discount rate at 3% that 
would be considered for a typical bank rate on a secured CD. Cogdill's appraisal indicates a discount rate of 
12% we consider to be too high. 

148 trees in production per acre 3,000 lbs. X 20 years = 60,000 lbs.per acre 

Price per pound averaged for 20 year remaining life span $3.00 per lb. 
Grass income per acre over 20 years $180,000 
Annual cultural costs per acre $2,500 X 20 years = $50,000 
Net income per acre over the remaining 20 years of production $130,000 
3% discount per year for 19 years $57,120 
Discounted 20 year net income per acre $72,880 
$72,880 discounted net income per acre divided by 148 trees per acre = $492.43 per tree 
$492.43 X 206 trees lost from TCE and farm lane = $101,440 total crop loss compensation 

$101,440 Crop loss 
$ 1,500 development of agriculturallane 
$ 5,000 for irrigation modification, ( owners contractor bid) 

$ 2,400 TCE value 
$ 42,600 land Value 
= $153,000 (rounded up) 

The County will maintain your current water source to the property as well as the existing property access. 

Please review and feel free to call me if you would like to discuss in more detail. (916) 768-1875 

The project schedule is continuing to move forward and the County is seeking to complete this transaction in 

the next couple of weeks if you are agreeable to the $153,000. 



ATTACHMENT 5 

NOTICE OF INTENT 



., ] ' ·, -! ·n.:. 3 _ ~. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Matt Machado, PE, LS 
Director, County Surveyor 

Chris Brady, PE 
Deputy Director- Design/Survey/Fieet Maintenance 

Frederic Clark, PE, LS 
Deputy Director- Development/Traffic 

David Leamon, PE 
Deputy Director- Construction Administration/Operations 

Letti Ortiz 
Senior Business and Finance Manager 

www.stancountycom/pub/icworks 

September 26, 201 7 

ACQUIRE CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY OR INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
BY EMINENT DOMAIN HIGHW A Y 

APN: 075-025-011, 
OWNER: JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 

(Code of Civil Procedure, section 1245.235) 

JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 
29601 Grooms Rd. 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dutra, 

The law provides procedures for public agencies to acquire private property for public 
use. lt presently requires that every agency, which intends to condemn property, notify the 
owners of that property of its intention to condemn. Califomia Code of Civil Procedure section 
1240.030, provides that the power of eminent domain may be exercised to acquire property for a 
proposed project if the following three conditions are established: 

(A) The public interest and necessity require the project. 
(B) The project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with 

the greatest public good and the least private injury. 
(C) The property sought to be acquired is necessary for the project. 

Also, CCP section 1245.230 requires that the offer required by section 7267.2 ofthe Govemment 
Code has been made to the owner of record. 

Y ou are hereby notified that the Board of Supervisors at its meeting to be held on 
October 17, 2017, at 6:30 PM, at 1010 10th Street, Board Chambers (Basement), Modesto, 
Califomia, will be asked to decide if the above conditions are met conceming your property and, 
if so, to adopt a Resolution ofNecessity. Questions regarding the amount of compensation to be 
paid are not part of this proceeding and the Board of Supervisors does not consider such in 
determining whether a Resolution should be adopted. 

Main Office 1715 Morgar F!oad, Modesto SA 95358 • Phone · 209.525 4130 • Oevelopment Services & Transit 1010 1 dh Street. Sulte 4204, Modesto CA 95354 

STRIV/NG TO BE THE BEST COUNTY JN AMERJCA 



The adopted Resolution will authorize Stanislaus County to acquire the property by 
eminent domain. A description of the required property is attached to this Notice and is marked 
Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit A-1, Exhibit B-1. 

This Notice of Intent gives you an opportunity to appear before the Board of Supervisors 
and raise questions conceming the three conditions referred to in CCP 1240.030 as cited above. 
If you file a written request to appear ( within 15 days from the mailing of this N otice) you are 
entitled to appear and object to the adoption ofthe Resolution. 

Objections are limited as set forth below. 

All requests to appear must be sent for filing to: Nate Tumminello, Project Manager, 
Stanislaus County Department of Publie Works, 1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, CA, 95358. If 
you desire to appear, you will be notified of the date, time, and location of the meeting at a later 
date. 

The written request must actually be received within the 15-day period. Failure to file a 
written request to appear will result in a waiver of your rights to appear and be heard. 

Your written request to appear should include a statement ofthe condition(s), which you 
feel are pertinent to your property. The three conditions that may affect your property are set 
forth above (designate (A), (B), and/or (C)). By designating which condition forms the basis of 
your concems, and why, you will enable the Board of Supervisors to have a full and expeditious 
review made ofthe project's effect on your property. 

For your convenience, the Board of Supervisors will consider any written observations 
you may wish to submit, so Iong as such written observations are filed with the Publie Works 
Department within the 15-day period. 

The Board of Supervisors must adopt a Resolution of Neeessity before an eminent 
domain proeeeding ean be eommeneed. Within six months of the adoption of the Resolution of 
Neeessity, the Stanislaus County Department of Publie Works will eommenee eminent domain 
proceedings in the Superior Court in the County where the property is loeated. In that 
proeeeding, the eourt will determine the amount of eompensation to which you are entitled. 

If you have any questions, please eall Nate Tumminello at telephone number (209) 525-
4101 or Right of Way Agent - Steve Harris, Overland Paeific & Cutler, Ine. at telephone number 
(916) 768-1875. 

Sincerely, 

?~~<:/ ;;--' y 
~ -~~{ 

Nate Tumminello, P.E. 
Projeet Manager 

Enclosure(s): Plat and Legal Deseription 



STANISLAUS COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
DECLARATION OF MAILING 

I declare that I am employed in the County of Stanislaus, State of Califomia, I am over 
the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled eause, and my business address is: 
Stanislaus County Department ofPublie Works, 1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, Califomia 95358. 

On September 26, 2017, I served the following doeument(s) in the manner(s) indieated 
below: 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY TO ACQUIRE CERTAIN 
REAL PROPERTY OR INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BY EMINENT DOMAIN 

[ X ] (CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL): 1 eaused true and eorreet eopies of the above 
doeument(s), by following ordinary business praetiees, to be plaeed and sealed in an envelope at 
the Stanislaus County Department of Publie Works, 1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, CA, 95358, 
for eolleetion and mailing in the United States Postal Serviee. The envelope was addressed to the 
below-named addressee. 1 am familiar with the Stanislaus County Department of Publie Works' 
offiee praetiee for eolleetion and proeessing of eorrespondenee for mailing with the United 
States Postal Serviee, and in the ordinary eourse of business, eorrespondenee plaeed for 
eolleetion on a partieular day is deposited with the United States Postal Serviee that same day. 

JoeL. Dutra, Jr. and Jill R. Dutra 
29601 Grooms Rd. 
Oakdale, CA 95361 

[ ] (FEDERAL EXPRESS) by plaeing a true and eorreet eopy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, for ovemight delivery, delivered to Federal Express for ovemight eourier 
serviee, at the address( es) set forth above. 

[ ] (PERSONAL DELIVERY) by personai delivery to the party or to their attomey, 
if known, at the address( es) set forth above. 

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and eorreet, and that this 
declaration was exeeuted on September 26, 2017. 



Exhibit "A" 

I.H;AI DF:SCRIPTIO'\ 

\PN: 075-02:5-0J 1 
Ri~ht ofWay 

AH tilat real property situ;t!c in S<.'Ltwn 36, Tov. nship 2 South, Range 9 East, .\1.0 . .\-L 

Cuunry of Stanislaus. Stak 0f Cali t(mlia, hen1g a of l.ot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

~. 1912. Ot1icial Records ofStanisbus Coum:y. morc 

part1cular!y dc:scrihcd as: 

Cornmencing at a r lron Pirx: 'AHh Br;;t·•s Dis~ markmg: th~: southwest wmer of SectlOn 36, 

5 . n:corded 

!99:' Official Records nf Stanisbus County, which bean; along thc South Iine of 

a( Page r<..:corded \tly 

1!9'"'>5'2>'" Ea~t 35 Uifl teet; thence leaving said South linc Nt.,rth 00°24'37" East 20.0() fcc! 

to thc mnst ,;outh'.H'stcrly cm-cH..T of !he pro[X."l1.y dcscnbt'tl ir: thc G:L-\NT DEED w Joe L 

Outra. 1L anJ Jtll R. Ourra. re;;.:ordoo l ~N7 aml fih:d as Document r;r• -0003956-

and tne Point of Reginning; thence thc 

Iine' said pmr,:rt; \:orth '' .J:r \h.:st 49.61 !l:t:t: thcncc 

.1 n.:omkd 

t 

t. 



n1e, 

Y-Zh--
S.IDl ucl rvklntyrc, LS 93 13 
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APN: 075-025-011 
TCE 

Exhibit "A-1" 

Lli:GAL DF.SCRIPTION 

Ail that reat propcrty situatc in Scction 36, Township 2 South. Range 9 East. M.D.\L 

County of Stanislaus. State ofCalitomH.l, being a portion of Lot 4 as shown in Volume 7 of 

Maps. at page 3, rccorded August 13, 19! ~. Ofti.:ial Records of Stanis!aus County. more 

particular!y described as: 

All rhat portion of said Lot 4, within a strip of !and l 0-tbot wide. lying paral!el and northerty 

of thc tollowing describcd line: 

Commeodng at a ?" lron Pipe '"'ith Bra..:;:s Disc markmg th~ somh~est corner nf Section 3fl, 

Township 2 Somh, Range 9 East. as shtmn in Boo.k ~~ of Surveys, at page 5 L recorded 

\lardt 1995. Oftkial Rc:cords ofStamslau.." County. which bears along the South Iine of 

Section Korth 89'"35'2]" West 2645.13 [mm a 4''x4'' concrete monument marking the 

Somh l ·4 Comer of Section as shown in Bo{)k 29 ofSurveys, at page recorded y[Jy 

26. 200l'J.. Official Records of Stanislau..; Cmmty: ther1ce along said soLth line South 

81r'JS'23" L1st 353.80 ti.:e:: thenc~ leaving said South Iine ~orth ()(1''24'37'' East 20.00 t~~t 

to the most southwesterly comer ofthe property described in the GRA.KT DEED 10 Joe L. 

Dumt. k ctnJ J[ll R. Dmra. re~.:ordcd January 17. 1 (}97 and ±ih.;d JS Ducwnont 97-0003'}::;(,_ 

Otiicial Rccords of StanislJus C :. rherKe l\orth 

~JO '33 48" \l,'est 49.6. feo:t ·o tbe Point of Bc~inni.n~: them:e t1ne 

..l\ 

J1' ! 



( 

Thts T emporary Constmction Eascment shalt expire no Iater ttan 0 LOi ::!021 

Bearings snt;wn arc ba.'ied on rhc Stluth Iine of Scctiun 36 as mcasun:d hctwc~o:n the fi:~und 

monumcnts dcscriocd h!..-reoil anJ ha,.ing a of~onh 8'Y'35"23" WcsL Distartccs 

shown and dcscriht.~ are ground amf in t:S Survcy F1."Ct. 

rh1s real pmperty dc:>eription has bt..'t..~ pn.:parcd at Mark Thomas & Company, [n~ .. by me, 

nr umkrmy 

Samuel 

in confiJrmance with thc Profes:Sinna[ Land Sul\ieyors Ad. 

LS93D 

., 

o 3 lt!:> /1-o 17 
--+~ ---
Date 
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Exhibit "B-1" 
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Exhibit 8 

. Californlc: 
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